

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD<sup>1</sup>**

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

**Respondent**

**Case 07-CA-198075**

**and**

**LOCAL 324, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF  
OPERATING ENGINEERS (IUOE), AFL-CIO**

**Charging Party**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF  
AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO, AND ITS LOCAL 245**

**Intervenor**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS<sup>2</sup>**

**Robert A. Drzyzga  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board - Region 7  
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Bldg.  
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300  
Detroit, MI 48226-2569  
Direct Dial: (313) 335-8052  
Email: [robert.drzyzga@nlrb.gov](mailto:robert.drzyzga@nlrb.gov)**

---

<sup>1</sup> Throughout this brief the following references will be used:

Transcript: Tr (followed by page number)  
General Counsel Exhibit: GC (followed by exhibit number)  
Charging Party Exhibit: CP (followed by exhibit number)  
Respondent Exhibit: R (followed by exhibit number)  
Respondent Exceptions Brief: RB (followed by page number)  
Intervenor Exhibit: I (followed by exhibit number)  
ALJ Decision: ALJD: (followed by decision page number)

<sup>2</sup> All dates are 2017 unless indicated otherwise.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. FACTS..... 2**

**A. Collective Bargaining History ..... 2**

**B. Events Leading up to Insourcing..... 6**

**C. Operations at the Drivability Test Facility (DTF) Prior to Insourcing.....7**

**D. Operations at the Drivability Test Facility (DTF) After Insourcing..... 11**

**III. RESPONDENT EMPLOYER’S EXCEPTIONS..... 16**

**A. Respondent was a Successor Employer. (Related to Respondent’s Exceptions 1-6, 8-9, 11-14, 16-17, 19-30, 33-41, 43, 46-47, 49-50, 59-60, 61, 63, 64, 66, 70, 74-75, 77, 79, 84-85, 91-93, 97, 99, 100-102)..... 16**

**B. There is Substantial Continuity between the Operations of JIS and Respondent (Related to Respondent’s Exceptions 1-10, 13-16, 18-38, 42-43, 45-48, 50-60, 62-66, 69-70, 75-77, 80, 85, 100-102)..... 19**

**C. Respondent has assigned a representative complement of tradespersons to the DTF. (Related to Respondent’s Exceptions 1-9, 39-41, 44, 46, 48-49, 58-59, 61, 83-85, 90-91, 93-97)..... 24**

**D. The Single Facility Unit is Appropriate. (Related to Respondent’s Exceptions 1, 4 8-9, 13, 16-17, 25-31, 45, 48, 50, 63, 65-75, 77-79, 81-83, 89, 93, 97-98, 100-102)..... 25**

**E. Accretion of the transition employees to the Intervenor's unit is not appropriate. (Related to Respondent’s Exceptions 2, 5, 8-9, 14, 48, 50, 65, 69, 74-78, 81-82, 86-89, 93, 97-99, 100-102)..... 25**

**F. The ALJ’s remedy is appropriate. (Related to Respondent’s  
Exceptions 100-102).....30**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....32**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>The Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 448 (1986) enfd., 832 F.2d 40 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Bendix Transportation Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 1170, 1172 (1990).....	28,29
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 884 (2002).....	28
<i>Derby Refining Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1015 (1989), enfd. 915 F.2d 1448 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>E. I. Dupont, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 607, 608 (2004).....	30
<i>Endicott Johnson</i> , 172 NLRB 1676 (1968).....	24
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27, 125 LRRM 2441 (1987).....	1,16,20,21
<i>Folsom Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1172 fn. 1 (2003).....	18
<i>Fred Stark and Jamaica 201 St. Corp., Inc.</i> , 213 NLRB 209, 214 (1974), enfd. 525 F.2d 422 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1975), cert. denied 96 S. Ct. 1463 (1976).....	22
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 173 NLRB 251 (1968).....	17,24
<i>Gerlach Meat Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 559 (1971).....	17,24
<i>In re Premcor</i> , 333 NLRB 1365 (2001).....	30
<i>Jeffries Lithograph Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 1499, 1504 (1982), enfd. 752 F.2d 459 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Jerry's Chevrolet, Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 689, 690 (2005).....	26-28
<i>NLRB v. Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d, 40, 43 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987).....	17,24
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272, 80 LRRM 2225 (1972).....	1,20,26
<i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union, Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1, 8 (1974).....	31
<i>P.S. Elliott Services.</i> , 300 NLRB 1161, 1162 & n.4 (1990).....	26,28

<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333, 334 (1989), enfd. 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ready Mix USA, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 946, 954 (2003).....	30
<i>Rogan Bros. Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 61, slip op. at 3 n. 8 (2015), enfd. 651 Fed. Appx. 34 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Saks Fifth Avenue</i> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980), enfd. in pertinent part 634 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20,29
<i>Shares, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 455, fn. 2 (2004).....	17,24
<i>Southern Power Co.</i> , 353 NLRB 1085 (2009), adopted 356 NLRB 201 (2010) enfd. 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	22
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883, 898-99 (1984).....	31
<i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1999).....	30
<i>Vermont Foundry Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1003, 1008 (1989).....	20
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533, 540 (1943).....	31
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. section 151, Section 10(c) et. seq.....	31
<b><u>Federal Regulations</u></b>	
Boards Rules and Regulations Section 102.17.....	18
